


(indien van
1. Lees, volg en bewaar deze instructies.
2. Houd u aan alle waarschuwingen.
3. Gebruikalleen hulpstukken/accessoires die door de
fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.

© WAARSCHUWING: Het niet voorzien in de juiste
ventilatie kan brandgevaar veroorzaken. Houd ten
minste 20 mm ruimte naast de ventilatiegaten voor
voldoende luchtstroom.

@ WAARSCHUWING: Stel dit product bij gebruik
binnenshuis niet bloot aan water of vocht om het
risico op brand of elektrische schokken te

voor gebruik is, volg de
installatie-instructies zorgvuldig om ervoor te
zorgen dat het product stof- en/of waterbestendige
blijft tijdens de installatie en het gebruik.

© WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit product niet op een
plaats die onder water kan lopen.

© WAARSCHUWING: Vermijd het gebruik van dit
product tijdens onweer. Er bestaat een klein risico
op elektrische schokken door blikseminslag.

Informatie elektrische veiligheid
(indien van toepassing)

1. Naleving is vereist met betrekking tot spanning,
frequentie en stroomvereisten zoals aangegeven
op het etiket van de fabrikant. Aansluiting op een
andere stroombron dan de gespecificeerde kan
leiden tot een onjuiste werking, schade aan de
apparatuur of brandgevaar als de beperkingen niet
in acht worden genomen.

2. Erzitten geen onderdelen in deze apparatuur die
door de gebruiker kunnen worden onderhouden.
Onderhoud mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door

1.

2.
3.

o

Przeczytaj niniejsze mstrukqe, postepuj 2godnie znimii
zachowaj je.
Pvzes(rzegaj wszystkich ostrzezen.
Uzywaj wylacznie akcesoriow okreslonych przez
producenta.

0s’

wentylaji moze spowodcwac zagrozenie pozarowe.
Aby zapewni¢ odpowiedni przeplyw powietrza, nalezy
zachowac co najmniej 20 mm wolnej przestrzeni obok
otworéw wentylacyjnych.

OSTRZEZENIE: W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka pozaru lub
porazenia prqdem w przypadku uzywania produktu
wewnatrz pomieszczen nie nalezy go wystawia¢ na
dziatanie deszczu lub wilgoci; w przypadku uzywania
produktu na zewnatrz nalezy icisle przestrzega
mstrukq\ instalacji, aby mie¢ pewnosc, ze produkt
zachowa odpomosc na kurzi/lub wode podczas
montazu i uzytkowania.

OSTRZEZENIE: nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu w
miejscu, ktore moze zostac zanurzone w wodzie.
OSTRZEZENIE: nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu
podczas burzy z wyladowaniami elektrycznymi.
Wystepuje wowczas niewielkie ryzyko porazenia
piorunem.

°
(jesli dotyczy)

ycznym

1. Napigcie, czestotliwosc i natezenie pradu zasilania

musza by¢ zgodne z wymaganiami podanymi przez
producenta. Podiaczenie doinnego zrédla zasilania niz
okreglone powyzej moze spowodowac nieprawidiowa
prace uszkodzi¢ je lub stanowi¢

pozarowe w przypadku nieprzestrzegania ograniczen.

Avlsos de seguranga (se aplicavel)
Leia, siga e guarde estas instrucdes.

2. Preste atencao a todos os avisos.

3. Utilize apenas acessorios especificados pelo

fabricante.

@ AVISO:aincapacidade de fornecer a ventilagao
adequada pode provocar risco de incéndio.
Mantenha, pelo menos, 20 mm de disténcia dos
orificios de ventilagao para obter o fluxo de ar
adequado.

@ AVISO: Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, para
a utilizagao em interiores, ndo exponha este
produto a chuva ou a humidade; para a utilizagao
no exterior, siga cuidadosamente as instrucoes de
instalacao para garantir que o produto mantém a
sua protecao contra pé e/ou agua durante a
instalacao e a utilizagao.

AVISO: ndo util produto em locai
ficar submerso por agua.

AAVISO: evite utilizar este produto durante
trovoadas. Existe o risco reduzido de choques
elétricos provocados por reldmpagos.

(]
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elétrica (se

E necessario cumprir as indicagoes sobre tensio e

frequéncia e as exigéncias atuais no rétulo do

fabricante. Estabelecer ligacao com uma fonte de

alimentacao diferente das especificadas pode

resultar num funcionamento incorreto, provocar

danos no equipamento ou risco de incéndio, caso

as restricoes nao sejam cumpridas.

2. Nao existem pecas que possam ser reparadas pelo
operador no interior deste equipamento. A
reparacao deve ser realizada apenas por um técnico

een gekwalificeerde servicetechnicus. 2. Wewnatrz urzadzenia nie ma czesci, ktore mozna qualificado.
3. Deze apparatuur is voorzien van een afneembare wymieni¢ lub naprawi¢ samodzielnie. Czynnosci 3. Este equipamento é fornecido com um cabo de
met een gei kabel voor serwisowe musza by¢ wykonywane wylacznie przez alimentagao amovivel, que possui um fio de
velllgheldsaardlng voor aansluiting op een geaard technika seguranca integral com ligacdo a terra que deve ser
stopcontact. 3. erslawlezurzqdzememznajdujes‘\eodchzany ligado a uma tomada de seguranca com ligacao a
a. Vervang de voedingskabel niet door een andere przewdd zasilajacy z uziemieniem, ktéry mozna podiaczy¢ terra.
dan het type. do uziemi iazdk go. —Nao substit bo-de ali 0p g
Gebruik nooit een adapterstekker om op een a. Nienalezy ¢ dofac i nao seja do tipo aprovado fornecido. Nunca
2-draads stopcontact aan te sluiten, omdat dit de przewodu i dzaju. Nie utilize uma ficha adaptadora para ligar a uma

continuiteit van de aardingsdraad tenietdoet.

. De apparatuur vereist het gebruik van de
aardingsdraad als onderdeel van
veiligheidscertificering. Wijziging of verkeerd
gebruik kan schokgevaar opleveren dat kan
leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood.

. Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde
elektricien of de fabrikant als er vragen zijn over
de installatie voordat u de apparatuur aansluit.

. Beschermende aarding wordt geleverd door de

vermelde AC-adapter. De installatie in het

gebouw moet zorgen voor een passende
kortsluitbeveiliging.

De beschermende bonding moet worden

geinstalleerd in overeenstemming met de

plaatselijke nationale regels en voorschriften
voor de bedrading.

o

n

o

®

Conformiteitsverklaring
UBIQUITI verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat,
UACC-HDD-5-4TB voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten en
andere relevante voorwaarden uit de Europese
richtlijnen 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. De volledige

EUrc o in d

nals ‘matie vindt u op ui.

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

za¢ wtyku zasilac: na wtyki
zdwoma bolcami, poniewaz w takim przypadku nie
bedzie mozna korzystac z funkdji uziemienia tego
przewodu.

. Certyfikat bezpieczeristwa przewodu na
zastosowanie wytacznie w przypadku uzycia
przewodu z uziemieniem. Modyfikacja lub nlewlasc\we
uzycie przewodu moze stwarzac zagrozenie
porazenia pradem, ktére moze doprowadzié do
powaznych obrazen ciata lub $mierci..

. Wrazie watpliwosci dotyczacych instalacji przed
podiaczeniem urzadzenia nalezy skontaktowaé sie z
wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem lub jego
producentem.

. Zasilacz sieciowy widoczny naliscie zapewnia

uziemienie ochronne. Odpowiednie zabezpieczenie

2zwarciowe powinno by¢ zapewnione przez instalacje
obecna w budynku.

Nalezy zapewnic polaczenie ochronne zgodne z

krajowymi przepisami i zasadami dotyczacymi

okablowania.

o

o

a

o

Deklaracja zgodnosci
Firma UBIQUITI oswiadcza, ze to urzadzenie
UACC-HDD-S-4TB jest zgodne z podstawowymi
wymogami i whasciwymi przepisami dyrektyw

2014,

/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci

UE i szczeg6towe informacje o zgodnosci s dostepne
pod tym adresem internetowym: ui.com/compliance

Ubig
Ekke

uiti International Holding B.V.
rsrijt 3102, Son, Niderlandy

tomada sem ligacdo a terra, pois isto afeta a
continuidade do fio terra.

. O equipamento requer a utilizacao do fio terra
como parte da certificagio de seguranca, pois a
modificacao ou a utilizacao incorreta pode
provocar risco de choque elétrico que pode
resultar em lesées graves ou morte.

. Contacte um eletricista qualificado ou o
fabricante antes de ligar o equipamento, caso
tenha duvidas sobre a instalagao.

. Aligacéo a terra de protecao é fornecida pelo
transformador de CA indicado. A rede elétrica do
edificio deve oferecer a protecio de apoio para
curtos-circuitos adequada.

. Aligacao protetora deve ser instalada de acordo
com as normas e regulamentos nacionais locais
sobre ligacaes.

o

o

o

o

Declaragéo de conformidade
A UBIQUITI declara que este dispositivo,
UACC-HDD-S-4TB, estd em conformidade com os
requisitos essenciais e outras disposicoes relevantes das
diretivas 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. O texto da declaracao
de conformidade da UE e as informagbes sobre

estdo fveis na integra

atraves do seguinte enderego de Internet:
ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

Notificari de siguranta (daca este cazul)
ititi, respectati si pastrati aceste instructiuni.

2. Tineti seama de toate avertismentele.

3. Utilizati numai dispozitive atasabile/accesorii
specificate de producator.

© AVERTISMENT: Nefurnizarea unei ventilatii
corespunzatoare poate cauza pericol de incendiu.
Pastrati o distanta de cel putin 20 mm langa
orificiile de ventilatie pentru un flux de aer adecvat.

© AVERTISMENT: Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu
sau de electrocutare, in cazul utilizarii la interior nu
expuneti produsul la ploaie sau umezeald; in cazul
utilizrii in exterior, urmati cu atentie instructiunile
de instalare pentru a va asigura ca produsul isi
mentine protectia rezlstenla la praf si/sau la apdin
timpul instalarii si al uti

© AVERTISMENT: Nu unllzagl acest produs in locuri
care se pot scufunda in apa.

© AVERTISMENT: Evitati Alizarea acestui produs in
timpul unei furtuni cu descércari electrice. Existd
posibilitatea unui risc indepartat de electrocutare
caurmare a fulgerelor.

Informatii privind siguranta electrica
(daca este cazul)

1. Conformitatea este obligatorie cu privire la tensiune,
frecventa i cerintele actuale indicate pe eticheta
producatorului. Conectarea la o sursa de alimentare
electrica diferita de cele specificate poate avea
drept rezultat functionarea necorespunzatoare,
daune la echipament sau poate reprezenta un
pericol de incendiu dacé restrictiile nu sunt
respectate.

2. Ininteriorul acestui echipament nu exista piese ce
pot fi servisate de operator. Lucrarile de service
trebuie sa fie executate exclusiv de un tehnician de
service calificat.

3. Acest echipament este dotat cu un cablu de
alimentare electrica detasabil care are un fir de
legare la pamant integral pentru conexiunea la o
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(om
Las, folj och behéll de hér instruktionerna.
Beakta alla varningar.
Anvand endast bihang/tillbehor som anges av
tillverkaren.

VARNING: Underlatenhet att tillhandahalla
tillrécklig ventilation kan orsaka brandfara. Ha
minst 20 mm fritt utrymme bredvid ventilationshal
for tillrackligt luftfiode.

VARNING: For att minska risken for brand eller
elektriska stotar: utsatt inte produkten for regn eller
fukt vid inomhusbruk; vid utomhusbruk, folj
installationsanvisningarna noggrant for att
sakerstlla att produkten behaller sitt damm-
och/eller vattenbesténdiga skydd under
installation och anvandning.

VARNING: Anvind inte produkten pa en plats som
kan blinedsénkt i vatten.

VARNING: Undvik att anvanda produkten vid
&skvader. Det kan finnas en liten risk for elektriska
stétar vid blixtnedslag.

~

w

ion om elsi (om tillimpli
Efterlevnad med avseende pé krav for spanning,
frekvens och strém anges i tillverkarens etikett.
Anslutning till en annan strémkalla &n de angivna
kan orsaka felaktig funktion, skador pa
utrustningen eller utgora en brandrisk om
begrénsningarna inte foljs.

Det finns inga delar som anvandaren kan serva inuti
denna utrustning. Service bér endast utféras av en
behorig servicetekniker.

Utrustningen &r férsedd med en l6stagbar
stromsladd som har en viktig skyddsjordledning
avsedd for anslutning till ett jordat sakerhetsuttag.
a. Bytinte ut stromsladden mot en som inte &r av

1. Preberite, upostevajte|nshranltetanavodl\a
2. Uposteajtevsa opozcnla
3

p v
skladu zdoloclll prolzvajalca

© OPOZORILO: ée ne zagotovite ustreznega zracenja,
lahko pride do pozara. Pred prezracevalnimi
luknjami mora biti najmanj 20 mm prostega
prostora za ustrezen pretok zraka.

@ OPOZORILO: Za zmanjsanje nevarnosti nastanka
pozara ali elektriénega udara, pri uporabi v zaprtih
prostorih izdelka ne izpostavijajte dezju ali vlagi; pri
uporabi na prostem natan¢no upostevajte navodila
za namestitev, da zagotovite, da izdelek med
namestitvijo in uporabo ohranja zascito pred
prahom in/ali vodo.

© OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne uporabljajte na kraju, ki
ga lahko preplavi voda.

@ OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne uporabljajte med
nevihto z bliskanjem. Obstaja nevarnost
elektri¢nega udara zaradi strele.

Informacije o elektriéni varnosti (¢e je uporabno)

1. Zahteva se skladnost v zvezi z napetostjo, frekvenco
in veljavnimi zahtevami, navedenimi na oznaki
proizvajalca. Povezava z virom napajanja, ki ni
naveden, lahko povzroci nepravilno delovanje,
$kodo na opremi ali nevarnost pozara, ¢e se ne
upostevajo omejitve.

2. Vopremini delov, ki bi jih uporabnik lahko popravil
sam. Servis lahko izvaja le usposobljen servisni
tehnik.

3. Opremije prilozen snemljivi napajalni kabel z
vgrajeno varnostno ozemljitveno povezavo, ki je
namenjena povezavi z ozemljeno varnostno
vticnico.

a. Napajalnega kabla ne nadomestite z vrsto kabla,
ki ni navedena kot odobren. Adapterskega vtica
ne uporabljajte za povezavo z dvoziéno vtiénico,
saj to prekine delovanje ozemljitvene povezave.

priza de siguranta impamantata. den godkénda typen som tillhandahalls. Anvand b. Vokviru certifikata o varnosti je z opremo treba
a. Nuinlocuiti cablul de alimentare electricé cu aldrig en Kibropp for att anshita til ett jati ozemljitveno povezavo, pri emer
unul care nu este de tipul gat indicat. 2-tradsuttag eftersom detta forstor forbindelsen lahko sp! alinapacna uporaba privede
Niciodata nu utilizati o fisa de adaptor pentru ijordledningen. do nevarnosti udara, ki lahko povzroéi resno
conexiunea la 0 prizé cu 2 fire deoarece astfel se b. Utrustningen kréver anvéndning av poskodbo ali smrt.
intrerupe continuitatea firului de legare la jordledningen som en del av sikerhetscertifierin- c. Ceimate vprasanja o namestitvi, se pred
pamant. N ) gen. Modifiering eller felaktig anvandning kan povezovanjem opreme obrite na
b. Echipamentul necesit utilizarea firului de legare Thnebara risk for stotar som kan resultera i usposobljenega elektricarja ali izdelovalca.
la pamaént ca parte a certificérii pe partea de allvarliga personskador eller dédsfall. d. Zascitno ozemljitev zagotavlja naveden
siguranta; modificarile sau utilizarea ¢. Kontakta en beharig elektriker eller tillverkaren AC-adapter. Oprema za namestitev v stavbah
necorespunzatoare pot reprezenta pericol de om du har fragor om installationen innan du zagotovi ustrezno podporno zaicito pred
soc, care poate avea drept rezultat accidentari ansluter utrustningen. kratkim stikom.
grave sau decesul. d. Skyddande jordning ges av véxelstrsmsadaptern e. Namestiti je treba zadcitno povezovanje za

n

. Contactati un electrician calificat sau
producatorul dacé aveti intrebari legate de
instalare inainte de a conecta echipamentul.

. Legarea la pamént de protectie este asigu
adaptorul de c.a. mentionat. Instalatia cladi
trebuie sa ofere o protectie de rezerva
corespunzatoare in caz de scurtcircuit.

. Trebuie instalata o legatura de protectie in
conformitate cu regulile si reglementarile
nationale locale.

o

ade

o

Declaratie de conformitate

Prin prezenta, UBIQUITI, declara ca acest dispozitiv,
UACC-HDD-S-4T8, este conform cu cerintele esentiale si
alte dispozitii relevante ale Directivelor 2014/30/UE,
2014/35/UE. Textul complet al declaratiei de
conformllate UE §| informatii detaliate despre

la adresé de

P
mtemet (X :om/mmpllan:e

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Tarile de Jos

ilistan. Byggnadsinstallationen ska ge lampligt
kortslutningsskydd.

o .
i enlighet med lokala, nationella regleroch
férordningar for kablage.

Forsakran om dverensstimmelse
Hérmed forsékrar UBIQUITI att den hér enheten,
UACC-HDD-5-4TB, efterlever de viktiga kraven och andra

relev.

anta bestammelser i direktiven 2014/30/EU,

2014/35/EU. Den fullstandiga EU-forsakran om
o - och o0 o

om

artillg
ui.com/compliance

Ubig

glig pa foljande ir

uiti International Holding B.V.

Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederlanderna

izenacitev potencialov v skladu z lokalnimi
nacionalnimi pravilniki in predpisi o napeljavi.

Izjava o skladnosti
Druzba UBIQUITI izjavlja, da je ta naprava
UACC-HDD-5-4TB v skladu z osnovnimi zahtevami in
drugimi ustreznimi dolo¢bami direktiv 2014/30/EU,
2014/35/EV. Celotno besedilo Izjave EU o skladnostiin
podrobne informacije o skladnosti so na voljo na
naslednjem spletnem mestu: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nizozemska

Bezpeénostné informaci iva)
1. Tieto pokyny si precitajte, doumavaﬁe ich a odlozte
siich.
Venujte pozomost vietkym varovaniam.
jte len pridavné

$pecifikované vyrobcom.

© VAROVANIE: Nedostato¢na ventilacia moze
sposobit nebezpecenstvo poziaru. Pri ventilaénych
otvoroch nechajte volny priestor minimalne 20 mm,
aby sa zabezpecilo primerané pridenie vzduchu.

© VAROVANIE: Aby ste zniZili riziko poziaru alebo
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom, pri pouziti tohto
vyrobku interiéri nevystavujte tento vyrobok
acinkom dazda ani vlhkosti; pri pouZiti v exteriéri
pozorne dodrziavajte pokyny na instalaciu, aby ste
zabezpecili, ze si vyrobok pocas nastavenia a
pouil’vania Zzachova ochranu proti prachu a/alebo

W

[1] VAROVANIE Tento produk( nepouzivajte na
miestach, ktoré sa mézu ocitnut pod vodou.
© VAROVANIE: Tento produkt nepouzivajte pocas
buirky s bleskami. Mohlo by to predstavovat
vzdialené riziko zasiahnutia elektrickou energiou z
lesku.

° i (ak sa pouziva)
Vyzaduje sa splnenie poziadaviek ohladom napitia,
frekvencie a elektrického prudu uvedenych na
stitku vyrobcu. Pripojenie k inému ako
specifikovanému napajaciemu zdroju moze
zapricinit nespravne fungovanie, poskodenie
zariadenia alebo v pripade prekro¢enia obmedzeni
moze predstavovat nebezpecenstvo poziaru.

2. Vtomto zariadeni sa nenachadzaju ziadne diely,
ktorych servis by mohla vykonat obsluhujica
osoba. Servis smie vykonavat vylu¢ne kvalifikovany
servisny technik.

3. Toto zariadenie sa poskytuje z odpojitelnym

sietovym kablom, ktory obsahuje integrovany
bezpecnostny uzemiovaci vodi¢ urceny na
zapojenie do uzemnenej bezpecnostnej zasuvky.
a. Sietovy kabel nevymienajte za iny, ktory nebol

Npeaynpexaems 3a GesonacHoct (ako ca

mpunoxuma)

MpoveTeTe, cnassalite v CbXpaHABaiTe Te3n

Biztonsagi megjegyzések (ha vannak)
1. Olvassa el, kovesse és tartsa be ezeket az
utasitasokat.

dodany ako schvaleny typ. adaptér
na pripojenie k 2- vod\covej zasuvke Prerusite
tym kontinuitu uzemnovacieho vodica.

. Pouzitie uzemrovacieho vodica so zariadenim sa
vyzaduje v rdmci bezpe¢nostnej certifikacie.
Upravy alebo nespravne pouzivanie mozu
predstavovat nebezpecenstvo zasiahnutia
elektrickym pridom, o moze viest k vaznemu
zraneniu alebo smrti.

LV prlpade otazok ohladom instalacie sa pred
pripojenim zariadenia obratte na
kvalifikovaného elektrikara alebo vyrobcu.

. Ochranné uzemnenie je zabezpecené uvedenym
AC adapterom Instalacia v budove by mala
zabezpe¢it prisluina zaloznt ochranu pred
skratovanim.

. Ochranne pospdjanie musi byt nainstalované v

widlami a

o

n

o

o

nariadeniami pre elektroinstala

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Spolo¢nost UBIQUITI tymto prehlasuje, Ze toto
zariadenie UACC-HDD-S-4T8 splita zakladné poziadavky
adalsie prislusné ustanovenia smernic 2014/30/EU,
2014/35/EU. PIné znenie vyh\asema ozhodeEUa
podrobné informacie o sulade st k dlspozlcll na
nasledujlcej ir j i

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holandsko

MHCTPYKUMM. 2. Vegye figyelembe az 6sszes figyelmeztetést.

2. ObvpHete Ha BCvuKY npepyr 3. Csaka gyarté altal meghatarozott

3. V3nonssaiite camo csatolmanyokat/tartozékokat hasznélja.
npucnocobneHnsTa/akcecoapuTe, NocoueHn ot (1) FIGVELMEZTETES.A megfele\o szell6zés
npon3BoanTens. okozhat. A

© NPERYNPEXAEHME: Mpu nvnca Ha npagunHa légaramlas erdekeben hagyjon legaldbb 20 mm
BEHTWALMA IMa ONaCHOCT OT Bb3HMKBaHe Ha szabad helyet a szell6zényilasok mellett.
noxap. 3a ocurypsaBaHe Ha NOAXOAAL Bb3AylWeH © FIGYELMEZTETES: A t(iz vagy dramités
NOTOK APBXTE Ha Pa3CToAHMe OT NoHe 20 MM oT kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében beltéri
BEHTVNALMOHHITE OTEOPMU. hasznélatkor ne tegye ki a terméket esének vagy

© NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: 3a HamanABaHe Ha pucka ot é kiltéri al
noXap Wiv TOKOB yaap nNpu ynotpe6a Ha 3akpnuto kovesse a telepitési utasitasokat, hogy a termék
He M3narainTe NPOAYKTa Ha AbX /A W BNara; Npu megbrizze por- és/vagy vizallo védelmét az
ynoTpeba Ha OTKPHTO BHUMATENHO CheaBaiiTe (izembe helyezés és a hasznalat soran.
VHCTPYKLMMTE 33 MOHTaX, 3a f1a CTe CUTypHM, Ye © FIGYELMEZTETES: Ne hasznalja ezt a terméket
3aluMTaTa ot npax U/Unn BOOYCTONYMBOCTTA Ha olyan helyen, ahol viz ala keriilhet.
npoayKTa HAMa Ala 6bAaT HapyLIeHN MO Bpeme Ha © FIGYELMEZTETES: Kerdilje a termék hasznalatat
HacTpoliBaHeTo 1 ynotpebarta. viharidején. Fennallhat a villimcsapas miatti

© NPEQYNPEXAEHUE: He nsnonssaiite npogykta aramiités veszélye.

Ha MecTa, KOUTO MOraT Aia onajHar Moj Boaa.
© nPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Vis6arsaiite agii (havan)
Ha NPOfiyKTa Mo Bpeme Ha rpbMOTEBYHM Gypi. 1. Meg kell felelni a gyarto cimkéjén feltiintetett
Moe A1a Ma pICK OT AMCTAHLIMIOHEH TOKOB yiap OT encia- és
CcBeTKaBMUa. A megadottaktol eltéré aramforrashoz valé
csatlakoztatas helytelen mikddéshez, a
Ka berendezés kérosodésahoz vagy ti
(aKo e npunoxuMo) vezethet, ha nem tartjak be a korlatozasokat.

1. W3nNcKBaHMATa 3a HaNpeXeHwe, YecToTa U TOK, 2. Ebben a berendezésben nincsenek kezel6 altal
NOCOYEHI Ha eTUKeTa Ha NPON3BOANTENS, CllefBa javithatd alkatrészek. A szervizelést csak
2 6b3aT CNasBaHy. CBbp3BaHE KbM U3TOUHMLM Ha épzett szerviztechnikus vé
3axpaHBaHe, pa3nuHi OT NOCOYEHNTE, MOXE 3. Ezaberendezés egy lecsatolhaté tapkabellel van
[ioBefje 0 HenpasunHa paboTa, NOBpeXaaHe Ha ellatva, amely beépitett biztonsagi
060py/1BaHETO MM ONACHOCT OT NOXap B Cyyai Ha foldelovezetekkel rendelkezik, amelyetfoldelt
HecrasBaHe Ha OrpaHyeHNATa. 4gi aljzathoz kell c:

2. B06OpyABaHETO HAMA YACTH, U3NCKBALLY a. Ne cserélje ki a tapkabelt olyanra, amely nem
obcnyxBaHe ot onepatop. CepBr3HO 06CyKBaHe mellékelt jovahagyott tipus. Soha ne hasznaljon
TpAbBa f1a ce M3BbPLUBA CAMO OT KBaNNdULMpaHn adapterdugot a 2 vezetékes aljzathoz valé
TeXHALM. csatlakoztatashoz, mert ez megsérti a foldeld

3. Tosa e cHabpeHo ¢ vezeték foly(onosséga’t

Kaben, KOWTO ViMa VHTerprpaH 3allTeH b. Aberend 1 részeként
3a3eMuUTeNeH NPOBOAHWK, NPeAHa3HayeH 3a megkoveteh a foldelovezetek hasznalatat, a
CBbp3BaHE KbM 3a3eMeH Npe/naseH 13Xof. médositas vagy a helytelen hasznalat
a. He nogmeHAiiTe 3axpaHBaluma Kaben ¢ kaben, é sveszélyt jelenthet, amely stlyos

pasnnueH oT NpeoCTaBeHns 0Ao6peH Tun. sériilést vagy halalt okozhat.

Hukora He n3non3gaiiTe NpexogeH wencen 3a c. Ha kérdése van a telepitéssel kapcsolatban, a

CBbp3BaHE KbM 2-NPOBOHIKOB U3XOA, Thil KATO berendezés csatlakoztatasa elétt forduljon

TOBa LLie KOMNPOMETVPa 3a3eMABAHETO. szakképzett villanyszereldhéz vagy a gyartohoz.
6. CepTdnKaTsbT 3a 6€30MNaCHOCT Ha d. Avédoféldelést a listan szereplé AC adapter

060opy/iBaHeTO Hanara u3nonssaxe Ha biztositja. A beépitett szigetelésnek megfeleld

KaTo rovidzarlat elleni védelmet kell biztositania.

VNN HeNpaBuAHaTa My ynoTpe6a Moxe Aa e. Avéddkotést a helyi nemzeti huzalozasi

Cb3[jafie ONacHOCT OT TOKOB YAap, KOWTO Aa a \ak és el6ira leléen kell

[0Befe 10 CEPNO3HO HapaHABaHE UM CMBPT. beszerelni.

@

. CBbpIXeTe ce ¢ KBaMAULMPaH eNeKTPOTEXHIK
WAV C NPOV3BOANTENA, aKO VIMaTe BbAPOCH
OTHOCHO MOHTaa, NPeaV f1a CBbpxeTe
o6opyasaHeTo.

. 3alMTHOTO 3a3eMABaHe Ce OCUrypABa OT

MOCOUEHNA NPOMEHNMBOTOKOB afanTep.

CrpajHaTa wHCTanayua cneaBa ja e ocurypeHa c

noaxoaALla pesepBHa 3alWnTa oT KbCo

CcbenuHeHme.

3awmTHITE BPB3KM TPAGBA Aa GbAAT

WHCTanMpaHn B CbOTBETCTBNE C MECTHU

HaUWOHaNHN Npasnna n pernameHT sa

okabenssaHe.

»

[Leknapauyus 3a cboTBeTCTBIE
CHacrtosawoto UBIQUITI geknapupa, Ye ToBa
ycTpoiicTso, UACC-HDD-S-4TB, cboTseTcTBa Ha

CblUECTBEHNTE N3NCKBAHWA U J]

TUTE NPUSOKAMI

Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat

Az UBIQUITI ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az
UACC-HDD-S-4TB eszk6z megfelel a 2014/30/EU,
2014/35/EU. Az EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes
szévege és a részletes megfeleldségi informaciok a
kovetkezd internetcimen érheték el: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Hollandia

py! P
npeanucanna Ha [iupekTtusu 2014/30/EC, 2014/35/EC.
MeaHnAT Tekct Ha EC [leknapayynaTa 3a CbOTBETCTBUE U
NoAPO6Ha MH(OPMALVA 32 CHOTBETCTBUETO € HanNuHa
Ha CnefiHuA MHTEpHeT afpec: ui.com/compliance

yéw_xymm WHTepHewbHBbA XonanHr B.B.

uiti International Holding B.V.)

Ekkersijt 3102, Son, Huaepnanans

ikkerh (hvis Merknader for sikkerhet (dersom aktuelt)

1. Laes, folg og gem disse anvisninger. 1. Les, falg, og behold denne instruksjonen.

2. Vaer opmaerksom pa alle advarsler. 2. Folgalie advarsler.

3. Anvend kun tilslutninger/tilbeher der er specificeret 3. Bruk kun deler/tilbehar som er spesifisert av
af fabrikanten. produsenten.

© ADVARSEL: Utilstreekkelig ventilation kan @ ADVARSEL: Ved & ikke sorge for tilstrekkelig
foréarsage brandfare. Hold mindst 20 mm frit rum ventilasjon kan man forarsake brannfare. Hold
ved siden afventilationshullerne for at opna minst 20 mm klaring ved siden av
tilstraekkelig luftstromning. ventilasjonshullene for tilstrekkelig luftstrom.

© ADVARSEL:For at reducere risikoen for brand og @ ADVARSEL: For & redusere risikoen for brann eller
elektrisk sted ved indendors brug, mé du ikke elektrisk stot, ma dette produktet ikke utsettes for
udsaette dette produkt for regn eller fugt; ved regn eller fuktighet ved innendors bruk; for
udenders brug skal du falge installationsvejlednin- utenders bruk, mé du folge installasjonsinstruks-
gen omhyggeligt for at sikre, at produktet bevarer jonene noye for & sikre at produktet opprettholder
sin stov- og/eller vandafvisende beskyttelse under sin stov- og/eller vannavstotende beskyttelse
opsatning og brug. under oppsett og bruk.

@ ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette produkt pa steder, hvor @ ADVARSEL: lkke bruk dette produktet pé steder
det kan komme under vand. som kan havne nedi vann.

© ADVARSEL: Undg at bruge dette produkt i © ADVARSEL: Unnga 4 bruke dette produktet under
tordenvejr. Der kan vaere en svag risiko for elektrisk tordenvaer. Det kan vaere en liten risiko for at
stod fra lynnedslag. elektrisk stot oppstar ved kontakt med lyn.

Elektrlsk (hvi om elektrisk si (dersom aktuelt)

Kravene til spaending, frekvensog Strom oplyst p& 1. Overholdelse er pakrevd med hensyn til krav for
produktetiketten skal overholdes. Tilslutning til en spenning-, frekvens og strom angitt pa
anden stromkilde end den specificerede kan produsentens etikett. Tilkobling til en annen
resultere i ukorrekt drift, beskadigelse af udstyret stromkilde enn de som er spesifisert kan fore til feil
eller udgere en brandfare, hvis kravene ikke drift, skade pa utstyret eller utgjore en brannfare
overholdes. hvis begrensningene ikke falges.

2. Dereringen deleindeidette udstyr, der skal 2. Deteringen deler pa innsiden av dette systemet
vedligeholdes af brugeren. Der mé kun udfores som kan repareres av operatoren. Service skal kun
service af en kvalificeret tekniker. utfores av en kvalifisert servicetekniker.

3. Dette udstyr er forsynet med en aftagelig 3. Enheten er utstyrt med en avtakbar stremledning

netlednlng, som har en integreret
beregnet il t
jordet sikkerhedsstikkontakt.

a. Udskift ikke netledningen med en, der ikke er af
den medfelgende, godkendte type. Brug aldrig
et adapterstik til at tilslutte til en ikke-jordet

da dette vil afbr

b. Udstyret kraever brug af;ordkablet som en del af

sikkerhedscertificeringen, da eendringer eller

tilen

som har en integrert jordet ledning for sikkerhet, og
er beregnet for tilkobling til et jordet suttak.

. Ikke bytt ut stromledningen med en
stromledning som ikke er godkjent slik den
medfelgende godkjente typen. Bruk aldrien
adapterplugg il  koble til en toleder
stikkontakt, da dette vil adelegge kontinuiteten
til ledningen som er jordet.

Utstyret krever bruk av jordet ledning som en del

o

g

Safety Notices (if applicable)

Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the

manufacturer.

@ WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation
may cause fire hazard. Keep at least 20 mm of
clearance next to the ventilation holes for adequate
airflow.

© WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric
shock, for indoor use do not expose this product to
rain or moisture; for outdoor use, follow the
installation instructions carefully to ensure the
product maintains its dust and/or water-resistant
protection during setup and use.

@ WARNING: Do not use this product in location that
can be submerged by water.

@ WARNING: Avoid using this product during an
electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of
electric shock from lightning.

W=

Safety ion (if

Compliance is required with respect to voltage,

frequency, and current requirements indicated on

the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a different
power source than those specified may result in
improper operation, damage to the equipment, or
pose a fire hazard if the limitations are not followed.

. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this
equipment. Service should be provided only by a
qualified service technician.

. This equipment is provided with a detachable
power cord which has an integral safety ground
wire intended for connection to a grounded safety
outlet.

a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is
not the provided approved type. Never use an
adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet as this
will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground

wire as a part of the safety certification,
modification or misuse can provide a shock

~
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forkert brug ellers kan medfore risiko for

elektrisk stad, der kan resultere i alvorlig

personskade eller dod.

Kontakt en kvalificeret elektriker eller

fabrikanten, hvis der er spargsmal om

installationen, inden udstyret tilsluttes.
. Den listede AC-adapter har beskyttelsesjord.
Bygningsinstallationen skal give passende
backup med en kortslutningsbeskyttelse.
Beskyttelsen ved sammenkoblingen skal udfores
ioverensstemmelse med lokale, nationale regler
og forskrifter for montering.

[l

o

o

Overensstemmelseserklzring
Hermed erklaerer UBIQUITI, at denne enhed,

av , 09 eller

feil bruk kan gi stotfare som kan resultere i

alvorlig personskade eller dod.

Hvis det er spersmal om installasjonen for du

kobler til utstyret, ma du kontakte en kvalifisert

elektriker eller produsenten.

Beskyttende jording leveres av oppfert

AC-adapter. Bygningsinstallasjon skal gi en

hensiktsmessig sikring for kortslutning.

. Beskyttende bindemiddel ma installeres i
samsvar med lokale og nasjonale ledningsregler
og forskrifter.

o

o

o

Samsvarserklzring
Herved erklzerer UBIQUITI at denne enheten,

hazard that can result in serious injury or death.
Contact a qualified electrician or the
manufacturer if there are questions about the
installation prior to connecting the equipment.

. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC
adapter. Building installation shall provide
appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

. Protective bonding must be installed in
accordance with local national wiring rules and
regulations.

o

o

o

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, UBIQUITI, declares that this device,
UACC-HDD-S-4TB, is in compliance with the essential
requ\rements and other relevant provisions of UK

UACC-HDD-S-4TB, er i overensstemmelse med de
vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i
direktiverne 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Den fulde tekst af
EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen og detaljeret

er
felgende internetadresse: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holland

UACC-HDD-S-4TB, er i samsvar med de grunnleggende

kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktivene

2014/30/EU 2014/35/EU Den fu\lstendlge teks(en til
ingen og detal

jon ertilgjengelig pa felgende Internett adresse:

ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederland

, Elec
2016 and Elecmca\ Equipment (Safe(y) Regulations 2016.
The full text of the UK declaration of conformity and
detailed compliance information is available at the
following internet address: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti Distribution UK Limited
2 New Street Square, London, United Kingdom

Safety Notices (if applicable)

, follow, and keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the

manufacturer.

@ WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may
cause fire hazard. Keep at least 20 mm of clearance
next to the ventilation holes for adequate airflow.
WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock,

@ forindoor use do not expose this product to rain or
moisture; for outdoor use, follow the installation
instructions carefully to ensure the product
maintains its dust and/or water-resistant protection
during setup and use.

© WARNING: Do not use this product in location that
can be submerged by water.

@ WARNING: Avoid using this product during an
electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of
electric shock from ||ghmmg

W=

. Compliance is required wlth respect to voltage,
frequency, and current requirements indicated on
the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a different
power source than those specified may result in
improper operation, damage to the equipment, or
pose a fire hazard if the limitations are not followed.

. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this.
equipment. Service should be provided only by a
qualified service technician.

. This equipment is provided with a detachable power
cord which has an integral safety ground wire
intended for connection to a grounded safety outlet.
a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is

not the provided approved type. Never use an
adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet as this
will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground
wire as a part of the safety certification,
modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard
that can result in serious injury or death.

. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer
if there are questions about the i prior

~
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Avis de sécurité (si applicable)

Lisez, suivez et conservez ces instructions.
Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le
fabricant.

ATTENTION : Linsuffisance de ventilation adéquate
peut causer un risque d'incendie. Laissez un espace
minimum de 20 mm devant tous les trous de
ventilation pour un débit d'air adéquat.
ATTENTION : Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou
d'électrocution, pour une utilisation en intérieur,
n'exposez pas ce produit a la pluie ou a I'humidité ;
pour une utilisation en extérieur, suivez
attentivement les instructions d'installation afin de
garantir que le produit conserve sa protection
contre la poussiére et/ou I'eau pendant l'installation
et 'utilisation
ATTENTION

W=

(]

(]

(]

utilisez pas ce produit dans un
endroit ou il pourrait étre submergé par I'eau.

@ ATTENTION: Evitez d'utiliser ce produit pendant
un orage électrique. Il peut y avoir un risque de
choc électrique a distance par la foudre.

Informations de sécurité électrique (si applicable)
1. La conformité est requise en ce qui concerne la
tension, la fréquence et les exigences actuelles
indiquées sur I'étiquette du fabricant. Une
connexion a une autre source d‘alimentation que
celles précisées peut entrainer un mauvais
foncti
poser un nsqued |ncend|e siles limites ne som pas
respectées.
Ce matériel ne contient pas de piéces devant étre
entretenues par l'opérateur. Les réparations doivent
uniquement étre fournies par un technicien
qualifié.
Ce matériel est fourni avec un cordon
d‘alimentation amovible qui dispose d’un fil de
terre de sécurité intégré destiné a la connexion a
une prise de terre de sécurité.
a. Neremplacez pas le cordon d‘alimentation par
un cordon qui n'est pas approuvé. N'utilisez

~
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Safety Notices (if applicable)
, follow, and keep these instructions.
Heed all warnings.
Only use attachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

W

© WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation

may cause fire hazard. Keep at least 20 mm of
clearance next to the ventilation holes for adequate
airflow.

[1] WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric

shock, for indoor use do not expose this product to
rain or moisture; for outdoor use, follow the
installation instructions carefully to ensure the
product maintains its dust and/or water-resistant
protection during setup and use.

© WARNING: Do not use this prodhct in location that

can be submerged by water.

@ WARNING: Avoid using this product during an

electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of
electric shock from lightning.

Safety

(if.
Compllance is required with respect to voltage,
frequency, and current requirements indicated on
the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a different
power source than those specified may result in
improper operation, damage to the equipment, or
pose a fire hazard if the limitations are not followed.

. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this
equipment. Service should be provided only by a
qualified service technician.

. This equipment is provided with a detachable
power cord which has an integral safety ground
wire intended for connection to a grounded safety
outlet.

. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is
not the provided approved type. Never use an
adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet as this
will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground
wire as a part of the safety certification,
modification or misuse can provide a shock

~
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to connecting the
Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC
adapter. Building installation shail provide
appropriate short-circuit backup protection.
Protective bonding must be installed in
accordance with local national wiring rules and
regulations.

Compliance information is available at the following
internet address: ui.com/compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful
interferenceina

generates, uses and can radiate radio fvequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could void
the user's authority to operate the equipment.

o

o

Jjamais un pour connecter le matériel
aune prise a 2 fils car cela nuira a la continuité du
fil de mise a la terre.
Le matériel nécessite I'utilisation d'un fil de mise
alaterre dans le cadre de sa certification de
sécurité. Toute modification ou tout mauvais
usage peut constituer un risque de choc
électrique pouvant entrainer une blessure grave,
voire lamort.
. Contactez un électricien qualifié ou le fabricant
en cas de questions au sujet de l'installation
avant la connexion du matériel.
Une mise a la terre de protection est fournie par
I'adaptateur CA indiqué. Le batiment fournira
une protection appropriée de protection contre
les courts-circuits.
e. Une couche protectrice de liaison doit étre
installée conformément aux régles et
réglementations locales.

&
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Informations la conformité sont disponibles a I'adresse
internet suivante: ui.com/compliance

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
This device complies with ISED Canada license-exempt
RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:
1. This device may not cause interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'ISDE Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence.L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes:
1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2. l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme sile brouillage est
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

hazard that can resultin serious injury or death.

Contact a qualified electrician or the

manufacturer if there are questions about the

installation prior to connecting the equipment.
. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC
adapter. Building installation shall provide
appropriate short-circuit backup protection.
Protective bonding must be installed in
accordance with local national wiring rules and
regulations.

o

o

o

Compliance information is available at the
following internet address: ui.com/compliance

RCM
Information



